

CLMA No.6218 of 2015 (Delay Condonation Appl.)

In

SPA No. 248 of 2015

Hon'ble K.M. Joseph, C.J.

Hon'ble V.K. Bist, J.

Mr. Anil K. Joshi, Addl. C.S.C. for the State of Uttarakhand/appellants.

Mr. Kailash Chandra Tiwari, Advocate for the respondents.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

There is delay of 278 days' in filing the appeal.

Though the judgment is dated 09.07.2014; but, we notice that the deponent sent the proposal for seeking permission on 12.02.2015. The delay is not as such explained; but, we would think that in the interest of justice, the delay must be condoned on terms.

Accordingly, the delay is condoned on condition that ₹ 3,000/- will be paid by the appellant as cost to the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the writ petitioner within a period of two weeks and receipt thereof shall be produced.

List immediately on payment of cost.

If the cost is not paid, the application for condonation of delay will stand dismissed.

(V.K. Bist, J.) (K.M. Joseph, C.J.)

21.03.2016

Arpan